## VAN BUREN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

## **NEWS RELEASE**

BETTER HIGHWAYS: SAVE LIVES, SAVE TIME, SAVE MONEY

Lawrence, Michigan 2023-02

DATE: March 3, 2023 CONTACT: Linnea Rader

**Acting Managing Director** 

RELEASE: Immediately Van Buren County Road Commission

Post Office Box 156

Lawrence, Michigan 49064

PHONE: (269) 674-8011, Extension 233

## **Road Commission Mourns the Loss of Fellow Employee**

## THE ROAD COMMISSION WANTS YOU TO KNOW . . .

"Today is a difficult day for our Road Commission family", said Linnea Rader, Acting Managing Director for the Van Buren County Road Commission. "I join all our employees and Board in mourning the loss of one of our own in a tragic accident. A family is now devastated, and our community must now deal with a senseless tragedy. To family and friends who are hurting today, we share your pain. Please know that there is support out there for you."

The deceased employee was a Road Maintenance Employee at the Van Buren County Road Commission and a dedicated team member. He focused on the good of the Road Commission and the motoring public and made many great contributions during his employment.

The Road Commission is working with the Michigan State Police and other agencies with their investigation. Additional information will be released at a later date. We ask for time and grace as we deal with this tragic situation.

**VAN BUREN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION**